We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to purchase newly issued PBF LLC Series C Units from PBF
LLC. The number of PBF LLC Series C Units purchased will be equivalent to the number of shares of Class A
common stock offered in this offering. We intend to cause PBF LLC to use these proceeds for general corporate
purposes, including for repayment of indebtedness, working capital, capital expenditures and other general corporate
purposes, including potential acquisitions.

S-19

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and total capitalization as of
September 30, 2016 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction �Use of Proceeds,� and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto and �Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� in our September 30, 2016 Form 10-Q, included or incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

As of September 30,
2016

(amounts in thousands)

Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 625,402 $ 900,702
Marketable securities(1) 59,991 59,991

Total $ 685,393 $ 960,693

Long-term debt:
Delaware Economic Development Authority Loan 4,000 4,000
Senior Secured Notes due 2020 670,551 670,551
Senior Secured Notes due 2023 500,000 500,000
PBFX Revolving Credit Facility 169,200 169,200
PBFX Senior Secured Notes 350,000 350,000
PBFX Term Loan(1) 59,664 59,664
Catalyst Leases 44,286 44,286
Rail Facility 56,035 56,035
Revolving Loan 550,000 550,000

Total long-term debt 2,403,736 2,403,736

Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, 97,825,148
shares issued on a historical basis and 107,825,148 on an adjusted basis 93 103
Class B common stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 28 shares
outstanding on a historical and adjusted basis �  �
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
outstanding on a historical and adjusted basis �  �
Treasury stock, at cost, 6,083,098 shares outstanding on a historical and adjusted basis (150,804) (150,804)
Additional paid in capital 1,967,441 2,242,731
Retained earnings/(Accumulated deficit) (54,713) (54,713)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (21,896) (21,896)

Total PBF Energy Inc. equity 1,740,121 2,015,421
Noncontrolling interest 539,239 539,239

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Total equity 2,279,360 2,554,660

Total capitalization $ 4,683,096 $ 4,958,396

(1) Marketable securities fully collateralize the PBFX Term Loan.

S-20

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Class A common stock is traded on The New York Stock Exchange under the symbol �PBF�. The following table
sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low sales prices per share of our Class A common stock, as reported
by The New York Stock Exchange, and dividends declared per share of our Class A common stock.

Price Range Dividends
per share of
Class A

Common Stock2016 High Low